RESOLUTION NO. 2017-037
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

NDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-17 B! INCET AMN DEDRDEMNADRMAMMED RAC ACI URE
NI 1T ViYW AL TEAN LV IUTITT DWJIc ] VW T N WiNsAINNW L Wi AvUne

n
GRAM AND FISCAL YEARS 2016-21 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM,
AND POSITION CLASSIFICATION PLAN

ARA
M

E
PR

WHEREAS, an overview of the City’s mid-year financial and performance
condition for Fiscal Year 2016-17 was presented to th2 City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ciiy staff have proposed adjustments to revenues, expenditures and
performance measures to more accurately project estimates for activity in various funds
and performance and Council objectives; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified the need to amend several project budgets
and add new projects in the Fiscal Year 2016-21 Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has proposed the addition of three new positions
in the police department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the need for the proposed financial,
performance and staffing adjustments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Councii of the City of Elk
Grove hereby

1) Amends the Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 Operating Budget per Exhibit A; and

2) Amends the FY 2016-21 Capital Improvement Program project budgets per
Exhibit B; and

3) Amends the FY 2016-17 Performance Measure Program per Exhibit C; and

4) Adds the following positions; costs are projected for future fiscal years:

FTE Position Future Alrlnua[Cost Fund
2 Police Officer $204,000 General Fund
1 Dispatcher $70,000 General Fund

5) Authorize the Finance Director to:
a. Calculate the Estimated Remaining Amount (ERA) as of June 9, 2017 as

follows:
Estimated General Fund Revenues for FY 2016-17
Less: Estimated General Fund Expenditures for FY 2016-17
Less: Multi Sport Complex Internal Fund Loan Payoff
Equals: Estimated Remaining Amount (ERA)

b. Use 50% of any ERA to prepay the City’s unfunded liabilities with
CalPERS.
c. Place 50% of ERA into the General Fund unassigned Fund Balance.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8"
day of February 2017.

/l £ E )
STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\_/?/7/

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,
ITY ATTORNEY




EXHIBIT A

Mid-Year Adjustiments

FY 2016-17
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
AMENDMENTS TO CIP PROJECTS
221 - Gas Tax
Revenue Adjustment;
Transfer from Fund Balance S 5 75,000 $ 75,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ S 75,000 $ 75,000
Expense Adjustment:
2214120-54566) X cip $ 75,000 S 75,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ $ 75,000 $ 75,000
241 - CDBG
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance S S 225,433 § 225,433
Total Revenue Adjustments 5 $ 225,433 § 225,433
Expense Adjustment:
2414120-54566XX cp 5 225,433 $ 225,433
Total Expense Adjustments $ $ 225433 § 225,433
301 - Federal Capital (3rant 1
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund 8alance S S 1,202,223 § 1,202,223
Total Revenue Adjustments S S 1,202,223 § 1,202,223
Expense Adjustment:
3014120-54566XX (ol $ 1,202,223 $ 1,202,223
Total Expense Adjustments $ $ 1,202,223 § 1,202,223
324 - £ast Franklin Landscape Corridor Fee
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S S 5000 S 5,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ $ 5,000 $ 5,000
Expense Adjustment:
3244120-54566XX cp S 5000 $ 5,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ $ 5,000 $ 5,000
328 - Elk Grove Roadvray Fee
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance S S 1,805,000 $ 1,805,000
Total Revenue Adjustments 5 $ 1,805,000 $ 1,805,000
Expense Adjustment:
328120-54566XX cie S 1,805,000 $ 1,805,000
Total Expanse Adjustments $ $ 1,805,000 $ 1,805,000
394 - Measure A Construction
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S $ 182,000 S 182,000
Total Revenue Adjustments s $ 182,000 $ 182,000
Expense Adjustment:
3944120-54566XX cIp s 182,000 S 182,000
Total Expanse Adjustments s $ 182,000 $ 182,000
503 - Drainage and Fliood Control
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S S 75,000 $ 75,000
Total Revanue Adjustments $ $ 75,000 $ 75,000
Expense Adjustmernt:
5034120-54566X% (o]} $ 75,000 S 75,000
Total Expense Adjustments S S 75,000 § 75,000

Exhibit A - Page 1



EXHIBIT A
Mid-Year Adjustments

FY 2016-17
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budgat Adiustment Rudget
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL RESERVE ADVANCE LOAN REPAYMENTS
101 - General Fund
Revenue Adjustment:
1010000-3120000 Sales Tax $ 23,625,000 $ 1,375,000 $§ 25,000,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ 23,625,000 $ 1,375,000 § 25,000,000
Expense Adjustment:
1011900-5509000 Transfers Qut $ 1,852,206 $ 939,000 $ 2,791,206
Transfer to ERA S - S 436,000 $ 436,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ 436,000 $ 3,227,206
106 - General Fund Capital Reserve
Revenue Adjustment:
1060000-3XXXXXX Loan Repayment - Street Light S - S 659,248 S 659,248
1060000-3XXXXXX Loan Repayment - Old Town Plaza § - S 939,000 § 939,000
Tota! Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 1,598,248 $ 1,598,248
Expense Adjustment:
Transfer to Fund Balance S - $ 659,248 S 659,248
1060000-5509000 Transfers Out S - S 939,000 $ 939,000
Total Expense Adjustments 5 - $ 1,598,248 $ 1,598,248
503 - Drainage
Revenue Adjustment:
5030000-3819500 Transfers In $ - S 939,000 $ 939,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 939,000 $ 939,000
Expense Adjustment:
Transfer ta Fund Balance S - S 939,000 $ 939,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ 939,000 $ 939,000
LAGUNA RIDGE SERIES 2016 NEW FUND
This is a new fund set up to record the activity in the Series 2016 Debt Issuance.
405 - Debt Service - CFD 2005-1
Revenue Adjustment:
4051550-3830100 Special Tax 8onds $ - S 147,232,854 S 147,232,584
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 147,232,854 $§ 147,232,588
Expense Adjustment:
4051550-5232205 Issue Costs S S 81,091,320 $ 81,091,320
4051550-5487002 Interest $ -5 2,641,265 $ 2,641,265
4051900-5509000 Transfers Qut S - S 63,500,000 $ 63,500,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ 147,232,584 $ 147,232,584
TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE
221 - Gas Tax
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - S 335,112 & 335,112
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 335,112 $ 335,112
Expense Adjustment:
2214134-5252412 Maintenance S 368,000 $ 189,866 $ 557,866
2214134-5252426 Repairs S 143,000 S 70,000 S 213,000
2214138-5252429 Streetlights $ 300,000 § 75,246 § 375,246
Total Expense Adjustments $ 811,000 $ 335,112 $ 1,146,112

Exhibit A - Page 2



EXHIBIT A
Mid-Year Adjustients

FY 2016-17
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
IMPACT FEE CRED!T AND REIMBURSEMEN Y AGREEMENT
317 - Capital Facilities. Fee Transit
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - S 38,161 S 38,161
Totai Revenue Adjustments 5 - 5 38,161 5 38,161
Expense Adjustment:
3171540-5121702 Fee Reimbursement S - $ 38,161 $ 38,161
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ 38,161 § 38,161
ROAD MAINTENANCE - WATERMAN AN} SHELDON
294 - Measure A
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - S 150,000 S 150,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 150,000 S 150,000
Expense Adjustment:
2944132-5252414 Pavement Patch/Repair S 620,000 S 150,000 S 770,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ 620,000 $ 150,000 $ 770,000
ROAD MAINTENANCE - PCI EVALUATION
221 - Gas Tax
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Batance S - S 60,000 S 60,000
Total Revenue Adjustments S - $ 60,000 $ 60,000
Expense Adjustment:
2214140-5252413 Pavement Maintenance S 160,000 $ 60,000 $ 220,000
Total Expanse Adjustments S 160,000 $ 60,000 $ 220,000
SUPPLEMENTAL PARK FEE NEXUS 5TUDY
333 - Laguna Ridge Parks
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance $ - S 27,000 $ 27,000
Total Revanue Adjustments 3 - $ 27,000 $ 27,000
Expense Adjustrnent:
3331540-5242202 Administration S 500 S 27,000 S 27,500
Total Expense Adjustments $ 500 $ 27,000 § 27,500
CITY FACILITIES MAINTENANCI:
295 - Development Services
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance S - S 92,000 S 92,000
Total Reviznue Adjustments $ - $ 92,000 $ 92,000
Expense Adjustment:
6024120-5456609 Construction Contract S 555,562 5§ 42,000 S 598,562
6021810-5262603 Repair and Maintenance S 107,200 S 50,000 S 157,200
Total Expunse Adjustments $ 633,762 § 92,000 S 755,762
INCREASED UTILITY PERMIT ACTIVITY
295 - Development Services
Revenue Adjustment:
2954140-5252402 Street Use Permit $ 15,000 S 5,000 $ 20,000
2954140-3240200 Encroachment Permit S 14,000 $ 75,000 $ 215,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ 155,000 3 80,000 5 235,000
Expense Adjustment:
2954140-5252402 Street Use Permit S 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 30,000
2954140-5252403 Encroachment Permit S 325,000 $ 65,000 $ 390,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ 31,000 5 80,000 $ 420,000

Exhibit A - Page 3



EXHIBIT A
Mid-Year Adjustments

FY 2016-17
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budgat Adiustment Rudget
INTEGRATED WASTE OPERATIONS
501 - Integrated Waste
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance $ - S 1,239,098 S 1,239,098
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - 5 1,239,098 § 1,239,098
Expense Adjustment:
5015110-5051003 Postage $ 2,500 § 7,522 % 10,022
5015110-5152004 Department Operations S - S 10,000 $ 10,000
5015110-5152006 Professional Services S 89,802 $ 93,456 5 183,258
5015110-5152030 Franchise Payment $ 13,287,000 $ 1,126,120 $ 14,413,120
5015110-5272710 Printing and Binding S 13,027 § 2,000 S 15,027
Total Expense Adjustments $ 13,392,329 $ 1,239,098 § 14,631,427
INTEGRATED WASTE SHARE OF REPLACEMENT VEHICLE
501 - Integrated Waste
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance 5 - $ 16,000 $ 16,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - S 16,000 $ 16,000
Expense Adjustment:
5015110-5426200 Vehicles s 16,000 $ 16,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ 16,000 § 16,000
ADDED WILLDAN MANAGER POSITION
295 - Development Services
Revenue Adjustment:
2954120-3819500 PW - CiP Overhead Transfer S 936,418 S 160,200 § 1,096,618
Total Revenue Adjustments $ 936,418 $ 160,200 $ 1,096,618
Expense Adjustment:
2954120-5152006 Professional services S 278,252 S 160,200 S 438,452
Total Expense Adjustments $ 278,252 § 160,200 $ 438,452
Various CIP Funds [Equal to Expense Adjustment Below)
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S S 160,200 $ 160,200
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 160,200 $ 160,200
Expense Adjustment:
1061900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 163,950 $ 27,370 % 191,320
2211900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 552,841 S 26,823 S 575,664
2521900-5519500 Overhead Transfer $ 6,642 S 786 § 7,428
2611900-5518500 Overhead Transfer S 24,860 § 1,006 S 25,866
2631900-5519500 Cverhead Transfer ) 49,594 S 2,263 S 51,857
2651900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 13,225 $ 30 $ 13,255
2671900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 754,414 $ 20,740 S 775,154
2681900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 132,631 & 2,150 $ 134,781
2941900-5519500 Overhead Transfer $ 148,816 S 5,893 S 154,709
2953130-5519500 Overhead Transfer $ 152,214 $ 678 S 152,892
3111900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 875 § 150 $ 1,025
3121900-5519500 Overhead Transfer $ - S {184) S (184)
3131900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 7,588 S 1,298 $ 8,886
3171900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 820 $ 140 $ 960
3241900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 4,660 S 797 S 5,457
3281900-5519500 Overhead Transfer $ 256,947 S 43,958 S 300,905
3321900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 35953 § 6,151 S 42,104
3411900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 16,445 S 110§ 16,555
3431900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 111,795 S 5671 $ 117,466
3441900-5519500 Overhead Transfer $ 12,317 § 74 S 12,391
3601900-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 50,178 S 2,466 S 52,644
3931300-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 23,637 S 2,734 % 26,371
3941500-5519500 Overhead Transfer S 31,546 § 2,495 $ 34,041
5031900-5519500 Overhead Transfer s 340,289 $ 6,499 5 346,788
5065120-5519500 Overhead Transfer 5 340,289 § 102 S 340,391
Total Expense Adjustments $ 3,232,526 $ 160,200 $ 3,392,726

Exhibit A - Page 4



EXHIBIT A

Mid-Year Adjustrnents

FY 2016-17
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
STATE ROUTE 99 AUXILLARY LANE AINALYSIS
328 - Elk Grove Roadway Fee
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fundl Balance S - S 60,000 $ 60,000
Totai Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 60,000 3 60,000
Expense Adjustment:
3284120-5152006 Professional Services S 5:6,728 S 60,000 S 586,728
Total Expense Adjustments $ 526,728 $ 60,000 $ 586,728

Exhibit A - Page 5



T a8ed - § NqWx3

553695t 5 SP&EI0Id diD iV 36; WIISNIpY [2I0)

Siuswaacadw] Y31 jeudis Jyyel| Jog pIasN u3WpUIWY

pSEbL S 000'S S 934 J0p1107 3deISPUBT UiPURS 1583 9ZE Funyan a8plig uelsapaq ¥3ai) uyyuely £T01HM 1afosd Wwann)
‘suoilisinboe Ja81e| 3yy yum Vafoud siyy
104 S350 MOy patedidiue S198Y8. a1epdn ay) 'sjadsed ulela)

10} paiejdwaiuod pue pasinbal ase suowisinbae (Ing -Aemysed Wawpuawy

2101 Suoje suoisinbae |enJed pawnsse 133png [euSug L6E°2LTB $  000'S08'T S 334 edw)| Aempeoy F-143 uonisinbay Aepn 1o 1y3iy vd3s 22041M Dafosd Ny
51U3WaA010UW) SEEUIZIP PUB 'UONE}NSUG) 89%'856 $  000SL $ 234 aFeuizlq £05

758V ‘uonisinboe Az 30 Y31y J0j 1503 paseaudu| 000'28T 3 UOIINIISUO) ¥ 3Nsealy 6% JUIWPUBWY
000°G2 S xe| se5 172 Z asayd adeasiaauls ealy umol plo ZICYLM paloid waun)

}I31) Uipuels pue Aemied WIWPUIWY
papleme JLelG £8'¢82 S E8L'6YT S weid [21apay T0E F20[2UYM 1e apesBdn Suissol) ueLisapad 6T0DLM Palold waun)

JUIWPLIWY
Auipuny Jues3 paseany; Z6T'9LE $ 88509 s 1ue.S) {erapad T0E 129{0.44 JUBUBIIR N SAIIEILIABIY S2pug TO0HEM Vafoid WIND)

2102 ‘Sz Adenuer uo uollde |uUNoY) pue (o8a2) uIwWpUaWY
s3p3l0ud jo 100 35013 01 Bnp 3|qe)eae Sulpuny ©EQ) PISERIZY|  £85'02S $  FEVS7Z $ 1uesq) }20(g JUaWE0|aAsq AIUNWIWOY) 4 £107 sdwey qin) spimAi) ZTOOYM 198{04d WaLn)

sjuawaacidu) JuIWpUIWY
Auipuny we8 paseasnu; SPL'08T'8 S 758168 S juess |eJapaj 10€ UOND3SIAN| PY UOP(AYS/Meyspelq LETOL Palasd uaun)

(spund liv) waunsnipy wesdos
S3ION 128png Pafosd N 3%nosg Jupuny swep # d adA] Jusawpuawy
pasinay JEIA-PUA Jsloid

SIN3WANIWY 1D310Ud dID SNILSING
8 1181HX3



T 83ed — D uqIyx3

06

oHSEott

Afao-tecott-se-steudisog

V/N

v/N

$110J43 Yoealino
3pIM A1LD Jo uoid3|§al

NIACHIMALL I/
~igonuvu Cravsaa

IP3IA |B120S JO Jaquinu |B30)

sdle4y dliqnd

pre-oRstat-Styipoieeg

000°0Z€‘T

000°0€E€

aweu

ainsea o} ,sadedqam,,
piom ayj Sulppe
DUSWILLIOIAY "IGBLOSED)
pue di3sijeas alow

3Je s1984e) MaN "JedA-PIN
e paisanbaui a8ueyd 3108.1e)

S8J0'A1DIN0USH |2" MMM
01 S1ISIA JO Jaquunn

sJleyy 211Gnd

}981e} jenuuy

jo8.e] Jouenp

93uey) pasodoid

SINSEIIAI

uoisiaig

SIUdWISN[pPY 84NSE3|A] JUBWIOLIH JEIA-PIN 9T-STOZ Ad

J Hqiyx]




Z 93ed — 3 HqIyx3

"2JNSE3W |2UOINPPE LB S|euss U0 pJepuelS

"8JNSE3W B 4O UOI13|3P e S|eudis U0 NII-BHAIS POy

‘AJuo jeulajul se ainseaw 3pIm A1) e Buijeudisap s|eusis JUO) RTINS

‘ainseaw Sunsixa ue 03 uonedyipow e sjeudis Juo4 pjog

4[0)7

001

aInsea MaN

JIMS 83A0IDH
3|3 @Y1 Buisn aJe 1ey) sjuspisay
9A0ID 3|3 UOU 4O JBQWINN

31seM
paiel3aiu)




CERTIFICATION
3ROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLLITIO

e § W B WFE A X W A A A A4 LT AY S -

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) sSs
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

l, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introducecl, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
February 8, 2017 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNC/LMEMBERS: Nguyen
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
=\ (o
jggﬁ;;g'ren, Cﬁfblerk =
City of Elk Girove, California




